MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

SUBJECT	Authorization to Award RFQ #11- 2834-OV / Manatee County Public Safety Center, Traffic Management Video Room / Sound Abatement		Date Posted on Mymanatee.org 4/3/12
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Olga Valcich (749-3055)	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Upon completion of posting
DEPARTMENT	Financial Management Dept., Purchasing Division	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	NA M A/Walland A
SOURCE RECOMMENDATION	Req. No. R048878 / Department Memorandum from Sage Kamiya, P.E., Traffic Engineering Division Manager dated March 21, 2012	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Assha, CPPO, Purchasing Official Date:

ACTION DESIRED

Authorization for the procurement of services for the installation of Sound Abatement Materials in the Traffic Control Facility, Traffic Management Video Room within the Public Safety Center to Zirkelbach Construction, Palmetto, FL.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)

Manatee County Code of Law

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

- The Florida Department of Transportation and Manatee County Traffic Engineering Division house their Traffic Control Facility within the Public Safety Center. In order to minimize the noise level in the room and to provide optimum performance of the equipment, a Request for Quotation was issued to local vendors to procure the services of a contractor to provide and install Sound Abatement (noise reduction) Materials in accordance with the plans and specifications provided to the contractors.
- Notice of availability was broadcasted to twelve (12) local suppliers via <u>www.mymanatee.org</u> and the Chamber of Commerce in addition to advertising the project in the Bradenton Herald and TEMPO News.
- An Information Conference along with a Site Inspection was held on February 22, 2012 at the Public Safety Center
- Four (4) Quotations and one (1) No Quote were received on March 13, 2012.
- The Request for Quotation included pricing for the Base Project in addition to Base Project plus Alternate No. 1 or Base Project and Alternate No. 2.

•	Quotes received were as Follows: Zirkelbach Construction, Inc.	BASE QUOTE	ALTERNATE NO. 1	ALTERNATE NO. 2
	Palmetto, FL (45 days ARM)	\$43,724.36	\$12,804.44	\$15,652.40
	Jon F. Swift Construction Sarasota, FL (50 days ARM)	\$44,550.68	\$12,898.98	\$15,771.20
	Tri-Tech Construction Bradenton, FL (73 days ARM)	\$43,818.26	\$13,169.56	\$16,541.40
	Canio Construction – NO OFFER Bradenton, FL			

1	Page 2
	March 21, 2012 received from Sage Kamiya, P.E., Traffic Engineering Division of the Base Bid to the lowest, responsive, responsible quoter, Zirkelbach r a total cost of \$43,724.36 based on a work completion of 45 days after receipt
After installation and testing of the the Traffic Engineering Division will	Base Abatement materials, a determination will be made as to whether or not move forward with Alternate #1 or Alternate #2.
 Funding Source for this project is Transportation and Manatee Cour incurred, excluding Local Governm 	s: Joint Participation Agreement between the State of Florida Department of nty for a not to exceed \$60,000.00 (Sixty Thousand Dollars) for actual costs ent overhead.
Recommand th	
Traine Mariage	ne purchase of services for the Installation of Sound Abatement Materials for the ement Video Room to Zirkelbach Construction, Palmetto, FL the lowest, sponsible quoter meeting all aspects of the terms, conditions, specifications, ndum No. 1.
SUMMARY responsive, responsive	sponsible quoter meeting all aspects of the terms, conditions, specifications, ndum No. 1.
responsive, resincluding Adder ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attacher Recommendation Memorandum frod Department dated March 21, 2012 Tabulation Recommendation from EOR date	sponsible quoter meeting all aspects of the terms, conditions, specifications, ndum No. 1. LIMITED COMPETITION NUMBER:
responsive, resincluding Adder ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attacher Recommendation Memorandum frod Department dated March 21, 2012 Tabulation	sponsible quoter meeting all aspects of the terms, conditions, specifications, ndum No. 1. LIMITED COMPETITION NUMBER:

AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS

(ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT

STATEMENT)

COMMENTS